L. J. F ITZGERALD,  J. C. GALLUCCI  AND R. E. G E R K I N  465
alternating layers, related by inversion, offset with
respect to each other. The average intermolecular
distance between the C and O atoms of the naphtho-
pyran rings related in this manner is 3.5 (1)A. The
layers are connected by pairs of hydrogen bonds
formed between the carboxyl groups, as well as those
involving the water molecules. Inversion centers

10
Fig. 1. An ORTEP (Johnson, 1965) plot of structure (A) showing
the numbering system used. (H atoms omitted.)
C2 C3 O12 N C15
. . . . . .   o,o
Fig. 2. An ORTEP (Johnson, 1965) plot of structure (B) showing
the numbering System used. (H atoms omitted.)
INGHAM, TRAVLOS, BOEYENS, BERRY AND COVILLE 467
Table 1. Fractional atomic coordinates (× 10 4) and
equivalent isotropic temperature factors (/~2x 103) for
(A) and (B) with e.s.d. 's in parentheses
Ueq = (1 /3)Y. ,  Y.j U,ja,*aj*ai .aj.
x y z Ucq
(A)
Mo - 6 8 7  (2) 1087 (0) 1287 (2) 38 (0)
Re 772 (I) 1427 (0) 4789 (1) 44 (0)
C1 -3503 (36) 659 (8) -283  (28) 78 (5)
C2 - 3866 (32) 691 (8) 1126 (31) 74 (5)
C3 -4050 (27) 1255 (7) 1431 (28) 65 (4)
C4 -3752 (29) 1558 (7) 206 (26) 61 (4)
C5 - 3463 (28) 1180 (10) - 871 (23) 76 (5)
C6 975 (33) 492 (6) 2469 (21) 60 (4)
C7 951 (33) 833 (6) - 126 (24) 59 (4)
C8 1078 (23) 1716 (6) 1476 (18) 48 (3)
C9 1200 (39) 1709 (7) 6842 (21) 69 (4)
Cl0  3330 (30) 1794 (6) 4662 (23) 60 (4)
C ll  -883  (29) 2069 (5) 3790 (21) 57 (4)
C12 - 1918 (41) 1010 (7) 4900 (28) 71 (5)
C13 2397 (31) 759 (6) 5682 (21) 57 (4)
06  1855 (31) 121 (5) 2978 (17) 87 (4)
07  1660 (32) 663 (6) - 9 5 0  (19) 103 (4)
08  2120 (23) 2083 (4) 1333 (16) 83 (3)
09  1559 (32) 1906 (6) 7963 (21) 105 (0)
OI0 4716 (20) 1998 (6) 4681 (22) 93 (4)
O11 - 1872 (21) 2415 (4) 3286 (18) 72 (3)
O12 -3238 (28) 804 (6) 5002 (30) 120 (0)
O13 3283 (23) 399 (5) 6197 (15) 65 (3)
(~
Mo 909 (1) 2510 (I) 3718 (0) 36 (0)
Re 681 (0) 2232 (0) 1493 (0) 31 (0)
C1 3752 (22) 3692 (14) 3875 (1 I) 48 (I)
C2 4276 (22) 2281 (14) 3535 (11) 48 (I)
C3 3771 (20) 1297 (16) 4164 (10) 48 (1)
C4 3009 (20) 1958 (14) 4936 (10) 48 (1)
C5 2990 (21) 3384 (15) 4804 (10) 48 (1)
C6 - 395 (9) 843 (7) 3407 (4) 42 (2)
C7 - I 112 (9) 2580 (8) 4629 (5) 55 (2)
C8 -723  (9) 4038 (7) 3226 (4) 54 (1)
C9 949 (8) 1823 (6) 188 (4) 45 (I)
CI0 - 1808 (8) 1399 (6) 1549 (4) 44 (I)
CII  -648  (8) 4003 (6) 1196 (4) 45 (I)
C12 3098 (9) 3155 (6) 1502 (5) 44 (1)
CI3 2023 (7) 315 (5) 1753 (4) 36 (I)
C14 3500 (9) -2170 (6) 1932 (5) 46 (I)
C15 1917 (10) -3028 (6) 2317 (5) 49 (2)
C16 5170 (10) - 2160 (7) 2597 (6) 67 (2)
C17 4096 (1 I) -2608 (7) 947 (5) 88 (2)
C'I 3390 (20) 1363 (16) 4489 (10) 48 (I)
C'2 2823 (19) 2518 (14) 5052 (10) 48 (I)
C'3 3164 (20) 3759 (15) 455I (I0) 48 (I)
C'4 4002 (21) 3308 (15) 3722 (I 1) 48 (1)
C'5 4158 (22) 1872 (14) 3658 (12) 48 (1)
N 2727 (7) -756  (5) 1855 (3) 42 (I)
O6 - 1087 (8) - 200 (5) 3321 (4) 52 (2)
07  - 2268 (7) 2596 (7) 5196 (4) 94 (2)
08  - 1697 (7) 4979 (5) 3053 (4) 99 (2)
09  1117 (7) 1547 (5) -586  (3) 75 (1)
O10 -3253 (6) 938 (5) 1532 (4) 60 (1)
Oll  - 1390 (7) 4999 (4) 959 (3) 66 (1)
OI2 4470 (7) 3721 (5) 1457 (4) 62 (I)
and Table 2 contains selected bond distances and
angles.